conditions then existing, including our financial condition and requirements, future prospects, restrictions in financing agreements, business
conditions and other factors deemed relevant by our board of directors.

DILUTION

If you invest in our common shares, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share you
pay in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per common share immediately after this offering. Pro forma net tangible book
value represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by our total liabilities. Our net tangible book value as of June 27, 2009 was
approximately $132.9 million or $1.85 per common share. After deducting the estimated underwriters� commission and estimated offering
expenses paid by us, our pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted for the offering, as of June 27, 2009, would have been $180.4 million, or
$2.22 per common share. Had the offering occurred on June 27, 2009, this would represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.37 per common share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $3.08 per common share to new investors purchasing our
common shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates the estimated per share dilution:

Public offering price per common share $ 5.30
Net tangible book value per common share as of June 27, 2009 $ 1.85
Increase per share attributable to the offering 0.37

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering 2.22

Dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in the offering $ 3.08

The exercise of outstanding options and warrants having an exercise price less than the public offering price will increase dilution to new
investors.

S-7

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

OUR DIRECTORS

Set forth below is certain information concerning the current directors of the Company.

Committee Membership
Mark Benadiba 55, of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, served as our executive Vice-President, North
American Operations from 1996 until 2006. Mr. Benadiba held several roles during his tenure at
the Company from 1990 through 2006, including Executive Vice President and Chief Executive